

No. 22-976

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

MICHAEL CARGILL, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue
Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

RICHARD A. SAMP
Counsel of Record
SHENG LI
MARK CHENOWETH
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
rich.samp@ncla.legal

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i
Table of contents..... ii
Table of authorities iii
Opinions below.....4
Jurisdiction.....4
Statement.....5
Argument17
 I. The Court should grant the petition.....17
 A. The appeals courts are sharply divided
 regarding whether bump stocks are
 properly classified as machineguns17
 B. The question presented is exceptionally
 important.....20
 C. The Fifth Circuit’s holding that bump
 stocks are not “machinegun[s]” under
 section 5845(b) is correct.....21
 II. The Court should also address whether
 section 5845(b) is ambiguous as applied to
 bump stocks and, if so, whether the Fifth
 Circuit properly applied the rule of lenity
 when construing the statute24
Conclusion.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abramski v. United States, 573 U.S. 169 (2014)12

Akins v. United States, 312 Fed. Appx. 197 (11th Cir. 2009).....7, 8, 24

Aposhian v. Barr, 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020).....12, 19

Aposhian v. Wilkinson, 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021)19

Bittner v. United States, 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023)28

Chapman v. United States, 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....26

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)12

Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, 140 S. Ct. 789 (2019).....19, 28

Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, 45 F.4th 305 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....20

Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 11, 19, 21, 23

Gun Owners of America, Inc. v. Garland [“*Gun Owners I*”], 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021)18

Gun Owners of America, Inc. v. Garland, 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021) (en banc).....6, 18

Hardin v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, 65 F.4th 895 (6th Cir. 2023)....18, 19, 29

McBoyle v. United States, 283 U.S. 25 (1931)28

McCutchen v. United States, 14 F.4th 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....21

Moskal v. United States, 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....25

Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....25

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Alkazahg</i> , 81 M.J. 764 (U.S. Navy- Marine Corps Ct. Crim. App. 2021)	19
<i>United States v. Suchowolski</i> , 838 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 5 Wheat. 76 (1820)	27
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)	27, 29

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	2
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(24)	5
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(29)	6
18 U.S.C. § 922(o)	1
18 U.S.C. § 922(o)(1)	5
18 U.S.C. § 926(a)	11
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b)	i, 1, 3, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 19, 20, 22
26 U.S.C. § 7805(a)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4

Rules

27 C.F.R. § 447.11	9
<i>Application of the Definition of Machinegun to “Bump Fire” Stocks and Other Similar Devices</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 7,949 (Feb. 20, 2018)	9
<i>Bump-Stock-Type Devices</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 13,442 (March 29, 2018)	9
<i>Bump-Stock-Type Devices</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018)	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 20, 21, 22

Other Authorities

H.R. 3947, 115th Cong. (2017)	8
-------------------------------------	---

H.R. 3999, 115th Cong. (2017)	8
Press Release, Sen. Dianne Feinstein, <i>Feinstein Statement on Regulation to Ban Bump Stocks</i> (Mar. 23, 2018).....	9
David S. Romantz, <i>Reconstructing the Rule of Lenity</i> , 40 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 523 (2018).....	29
